## RESOLUTION 662 -A

## CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THURSTON COUNTY'S APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FOR AN OUTDOOR RECREATION PROJECT TO THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lacey has approved a "Comprehensive Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan" for the urban area which identifies a community need for open space and urban trail corridors; and

WHEREAS, funding has been provided by the Washington Wildlife and Recreation Coalition legislation, approved by the 1990 State Legislature, for the acquisition for the Chehalis Western Railroad Corridor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lacey considers it in the best interest of city and county residents to acquire the Chehalis Western Railroad Corridor as a regional recreation trail corridor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington, that the City of Lacey fully supports Thurston County's efforts to apply for Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation funds to acquire the Chehalis Western Railroad Corridor as a regional recreation corridor that will serve both urban and rural Thurston County recreational needs and interests.

-1-

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this <u>2877</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1990. CITY COUNCIL

By Kay M. Bay of Mayor

Attest:

Taylor City/Clerk Approved as to form: City Attorney